

Today when the matter is taken up, Mr. S. Bhattacharjee, learned GA submits that she has received instructions, and prays that she may be allowed to file the same by way of affidavit. It is further submitted by the learned GA that the necessary respondent such as the Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong, has not been impleaded.

The Court has also been apprised that the said plot of land is under acquisition proceedings.

In this view of the matter, the State is directed to file a status report as to the exact situation of the land as on date, as to whether pursuant to the acquisition proceedings the same vests with the State, or is still with the private parties.

List this matter on 03.04.2024, for further orders.

It is expected that till the next date, the authorities will ensure that no further untoward activities occur in the said plot of land.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
21.03.2024
"V. Lyndem-PS"